# CH \$65.00 53288

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM605769

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Collateral Agent		10/28/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PARTS AUTHORITY, LLC (f/k/a Parts Authority, Inc.)		
Street Address:	3 DAKOTA DRIVE		
City:	NEW HYDE PARK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11042		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		
Name:	PARTS AUTHORITY ARIZONA, LLC		
Street Address:	3 DAKOTA DRIVE		
City:	NEW HYDE PARK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11042		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: ARIZONA		
Name:	PARTS AUTHORITY SOUTHERN, LLC		
Street Address:	3 DAKOTA DRIVE		
City:	NEW HYDE PARK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11042		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK		

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5328834	THE ANSWER IS YES!
Registration Number:	2913648	TECH PARTS EXPRESS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007090 FRAME: 0430

900577344

**Email:** mpotts@paulweiss.com, cmannino@paulweiss.com,

mmcguire@paulweiss.com

Correspondent Name: MARISSA A POTTS

Address Line 1: PAUL WEISS RIFKIND WHARTON &GARRISON LLP

Address Line 2: 1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-6064

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11191-329
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marissa Potts
SIGNATURE:	/Marissa Potts/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2020

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=14194210\_1\_Project Wolf - Trademark Release (Parts Authority Arizona) (Executed) (002)#page1.tif source=14194210\_1\_Project Wolf - Trademark Release (Parts Authority Arizona) (Executed) (002)#page2.tif source=14194210\_1\_Project Wolf - Trademark Release (Parts Authority Arizona) (Executed) (002)#page3.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

#### October 28, 2020

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, BMO Harris Bank N.A., as Collateral Agent ("Agent"), does hereby certify that the continuing security interest it holds in the Grantors' (as defined herein) right, title and interest in, to and under those certain Trademarks of Parts Authority, LLC, (f/k/a Parts Authority, Inc.), a Delaware limited liability company, Parts Authority Arizona, LLC, an Arizona limited liability company and Parts Authority Southern, LLC, a New York limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors") granted to Agent pursuant to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2020, by and among the Grantors and the Agent, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 13, 2020 at Reel 6937, Frame 0582 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which was entered into pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2016, by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto, and the Agent (as amended, modified, restated, amended and restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"; all capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Security Agreement), which are identified on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, is hereby released, relinquished and discharged with respect to the Grantor and all right, title and interest in such Trademarks previously assigned to the Agent under the Trademark Security Agreement is hereby reassigned to the Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, nature or description. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, or the Grantor's authorized representatives to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency. The Agent agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor, at the Grantor's expense, all other instruments and other documents as may be reasonably necessary or proper to release the security interest in the Trademarks which had been granted under the Trademark Security Agreement.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be as of the date first above written.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name: Dan Weeks

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Trademark Release]

# SCHEDULE A TRADEMARKS

Entity	Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
Parts Authority, LLC (f/k/a Parts Authority, Inc.)	THE ANSWER IS YES!	5328834(USPTO)	11/7/2017
Parts Authority Arizona, LLC	Penny Pincher Auto Parts	Filing Number 206181 (State of Arizona)	2/11/1999
Parts Authority Southern LLC	TECH PARTS EXPRESS (and design)	2913648 (USPTO)	12/21/2004

**RECORDED: 10/29/2020**